transferring, pledging, hypothecating or otherwise disposing of any movable or immovable property, and this in 
terms of Article 23A of the Criminal Code, Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta and Article 22A of the Dangerous 
Drugs Ordinance, Chapter 101 of the Laws of Malta. 

The Court AUTHORISED the said accused to receive the amount of thirteen thousand, nine hundred and 
seventy-six Euro and twenty-four cents (€13,976.24) per year, after the accused indicate with a note from where 
they are perceiving this money. 

Any person who acts in contravention of the court order mentioned in Article 22A and Article 23A referred to 
above shall be guilty of an offence and shall on conviction be liable to a fine (multa) not exceeding eleven